
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Date Wednesday 19 March 2014 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Public Question and Answer Session 
 
9.30 a.m. to 10.00 a.m. 
 
An opportunity for local people to have a 30 minute informal question and 
answer session with Cabinet Members. 
 
 

Cabinet Business 
10.00 a.m. onwards 
 

Part A 
 

Items during which the press and public are welcome to attend - 
members of the public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2014  (Pages 1 - 4) 

2. Declarations of interest   

 
Key Decisions: 
 
3. Council Plan and Service Plans 2014-2017 - Report of Assistant Chief 

Executive [Key Decision: CORP/A/03/14/01]  (Pages 5 - 100) 

4. School Admission Arrangements Academic Year 2015/2016 - Report of 
Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services [Key Decision: 
CAS/03/14]  (Pages 101 - 142) 

5. County Durham Plan and Community Infrastructure Levy Charging 
Schedule: Submission - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration 
and Economic Development [Key Decision: R&ED/01/14]  (Pages 143 - 
378) 

6. Homesteading Scheme - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration 
and Economic Development [Key Decision: R&ED/03/14]  (Pages 379 - 
392) 

7. Review of the Garden Waste Collection Service - Report of Corporate 
Director, Neighbourhood Services [Key Decision: NS/19/13] [MTFP 
Ref: NS17]  (Pages 393 - 410) 



Ordinary Decisions: 
 
8. Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 2013/14 for General Fund 

and Housing Revenue Account - Period to 31 December 2013 - Report 
of Corporate Director, Resources  (Pages 411 - 438) 

9. Update on the delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 3 - Report 
of Assistant Chief Executive  (Pages 439 - 444) 

10. Quarter 3 2013/14 Performance Management Report - Report of 
Assistant Chief Executive  (Pages 445 - 506) 

11. Sustainable Community Strategy - Report of Assistant Chief Executive  
(Pages 507 - 564) 

12. The Early Years Strategy - Report of Corporate Director, Children and 
Adults Services  (Pages 565 - 586) 

13. Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report - Report of 
Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services  (Pages 587 - 642) 

14. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

15. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.   

Part B 
 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 
 
16. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 

is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
11 March 2014 
 
 
To: The Members of the Cabinet 

 
 Councillors S Henig and A Napier (Leader and Deputy Leader of the 

Council) together with Councillors J Brown, N Foster, L Hovvels, 
O Johnson, M Nicholls, M Plews, B Stephens and E Tomlinson 

 
 

Contact: Ros Layfield Tel: 03000 269708 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in Council Chamber, Council Offices, Spennymoor on 
Wednesday 12 February 2014 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council) in the Chair 

 

Members of Cabinet: 

Councillors J Brown, N Foster, L Hovvels, O Johnson, A Napier, M Nicholls, M Plews,  
B Stephens and E Tomlinson 
 
 
Other Members: 
Councillors J Armstrong, A Batey, P Conway, M Dixon, B Graham and A Surtees  
 

 
1 Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 15 and 22 January 2014 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 
Councillor E Tomlinson declared an interest in item 10, as a Board member of 
Durham Tees Valley Airport. 
 
 

3 General Fund Medium Term Financial Plan, 2014/15 to 2016/17 and Revenue 
and Capital 
[...]
 Partnership Update  
 

Page 3



The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided an 
update on issues being addressed by the County Durham Partnership (CDP) 
including summaries from the Board, the five Thematic Partnerships and all Area 
Action Partnerships (AAPs). The report also included updates on other key 
initiatives being carried out across the county (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

8 Welfare Reform Update  
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Resources and 
Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development which presented the 
Authority’s current understanding of the impacts of welfare reform and to use this 
understanding to further enhance the council’s support to the affected households 
in County Durham (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

9 Evaluation of Selective Licensing at Wembley  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development which outlined the background to the Selective Licensing 
Scheme in Wembley, Easington Colliery, designed to address issues in the Private 
Rented Housing Sector. It further summarised the evaluation of the Selective 
Licensing Scheme to determine whether the area should be re-designated at the 
expiry of the current term in February 2014 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

10 Durham Tees Valley Airport - Deed of Variation of Pensions Admission 
Agreement  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
informed of a delegated decision by the Corporate Director, Resources, made 
under urgency provisions to agree the sealing of a Counter Part Deed of Variation 
of a Pensions Admission Agreement in relation to staff employed at Durham Tees 
Valley Airport (DTV) (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  

Page 4



 

 

 

 

Cabinet 
 

19 March 2014 
 

Council Plan and Service Plans 
2014 – 2017 
 
Key Decision CORP/A/03/14/01 

 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 

Simon Henig, Leader of the Council 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide a draft of the Council Plan for 2014-17 attached for consideration 
and comment before being submitted for approval by Council on 2 April 2014. 

Background 

2 The Council Plan is the overarching high level plan for the County Council and 
details Durham County Council’s contribution towards achieving the 
objectives set out in the Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS) together with 
its own change agenda. It aims to provide a readable and accessible 
summary for members, partners and the public of our priorities for the county 
and the main things that we will do over the forthcoming three years. 

3 It has been developed at a time when the council is facing unprecedented 
reductions in public sector finance and also an agenda of significant policy 
change over all areas of council services.  It has been amended this year to 
cover a three year timeframe in line with the council’s Medium- Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP) and sets out how we will deliver our corporate priorities and the 
key actions we will take to support of the longer term goals set out in the SCS. 
The Council Plan for the forthcoming period has been revised alongside the 
review of our MTFP and SCS. 

4 The Council Plan is underpinned by a series of service plans at a service 
grouping level. Service plans provide more detailed information on the actions 
we are taking to deliver the council’s priorities, plus actions required to deliver 
other service specific priorities. They have been prepared to a standard 
format and provide more detailed information on service context, details of 
strategic links, key actions, resources and refe
[...]
n UNESCO United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural 
Organisation 

HWRC Household Waste Recycling Centre UC Universal Credit 

ICT Information and Communication 
Technologies 

VCS Voluntary and Community Sector  

 

Glossary 

P
a

g
e

 1
0
0



 

 
Cabinet 
 

19 March 2014 
 

School Admission Arrangements 
Academic Year 2015/2016  
 
KEY DECISION: CAS/03/14 
 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Rachael Shimmin, Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services 

Councillor Ossie Johnson, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Children and 
Young People's Services  
 
Purpose of the Report 

 

1. To ask Cabinet to consider the proposed admission arrangements for 
Community and Voluntary Controlled Schools for the 2015/16 academic year. 

 
 
Background 
 
 

2. It is a mandatory requirement of the national School Admissions Code that all 
schools must have admission arrangements that clearly set out how children 
will be admitted, including the criteria that will be applied if there are more 
applications than places at the school (oversubscription).  Admission 
arrangements are determined by admission authorities. The Local Authority 
(LA) is the admission authority for Community and Voluntary Controlled 
Schools, while the Governing Body is the admission authority for Voluntary 
Aided and Foundation Schools and the relevant Trust for an Academy or Free 
School.   

 
3. All admission authorities must agree admission arrangements annually.  

Where changes are proposed to admission arrangements the admission 
authority must first consult on those arrangements.  If there are no changes 
proposed they only need to be consulted on at least every 7 years.  
Consultation must be for a minimum of 8 weeks and must take place between 
1 November and 1 March of the year before those arrangements are to apply.  
This consultation period allows parents, other schools, religious authorities 
and the local community to raise any concerns about proposed admission 
[...]
rship 

Economic Directors’ 
Group 

(7 Local Authorities) 

LEP Transport Group 
(7 Local Authorities) 

Individual Local Plan 
Boards 

• Durham 

• NewcastleGateshead 

• Northumberland 

• Northumberland National 
Park 

• North Tyneside 

• South Tyneside 

• Sunderland 

Individual governance 
arrangements for the 

development of each Local 
Authority Local Plan 

Planning and 
Infrastructure 

Group 

Provide sector Chair with business and local 
authority representation 

Overarching 
Enterprise Zone 
Steering Group 

Local Plan Officer  
Working Groups 

South of Tyne ~ Durham, 
Gateshead, South Tyneside, 

Sunderland  
North of Tyne ~ Newcastle, 

Northumberland, North Tyneside 

Themed Based Partnerships 
and Working Groups 

Newcastle-Gateshead Local Plan 
Joint Working Governance 

Page 377



Page 378

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cabinet  
 

19 March 2014 
 

Homesteading Scheme 
 

Key Decision R&ED/03/14 
 

 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 
Ian Thompson, Corporate Director Regeneration and Economic 
Development  
Councillor Eddie Tomlinson, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Rural Issues 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval to the introduction of a 

discounted sales scheme for long term empty homes owned by either the 
Council or housing associations in County Durham, often known as a 
‘homesteading’ scheme. 

 
2 The report sets out the background to homesteading and how a scheme 

can bring empty homes, often in need of repair and improvement, back 
into use through discounted sale prices, with additional assistance, if 
required, through the provision of an interest free loan. 

 
3 A pilot programme is planned in Coundon for the sale of up to 6 DCC 

owned houses.  These will be sold alongside 8 houses in the ownership of 
a local housing association, livin, in the Dean Bank, Ferryhill 
neighbourhood.  If successful, further phases across a wider range of 
renewal areas 
[...]
t on the results of the garden waste consultation. 

2. To seek approval to introduce a charge for the collection of garden waste from 
the kerbside from 2015, in doing so achieving the Medium Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP) savings identified from the Review of Waste Charges (£933k) in 
2015/16 (deferred from 2014/15).  

Background  

3. The Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP4) has identified that the 
level of savings required in the period 2011 to 2017 has increased to £224m. 
  

4. On 18th September 2013, Cabinet received a report outlining the proposals for 
the introduction of a charge for the collection of garden waste, along with a 
financial model to show how savings could be made. Cabinet gave approval 
to commence consultation regarding the scheme.   
 

5. This consultation gave people the opportunity to have their say on proposed 
changes to the garden waste collection service in County Durham which 
includes the introduction of a fee for the service. 
 

6. Garden waste collections are a non-statutory function, introduced by many 
Local Authorities as a way to meet statutory targets relating to recycling and 
diversion of waste from landfill. Under the Best Value Performance Indicator 
(BVPI) system recycling targets were statutory, also landfill diversion targets 
were incentivised by the landfill allowance trading scheme introduced in 2005 
which incorporated fines of up to £150/tonne for excess biodegradable waste 
going to landfill from a 1995 baseline.  
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 393



7. Collecting garden waste helped to meet these targets, and while this also had 
the effect of generating additional waste, many authorities chose to introduce 
a separate collection service to households, as this waste was easily 
recyclable.     
 

8. Durham County Council currently provides a fortnightly garden waste 
collection service to 151,700 properties between spring and autumn without 
additional charge.  
 

9. A further 7,500 households in the form
[...]
ent Team 

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

Councillor Alan Napier, Portfolio Holder for Finance 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide Cabinet with a forecast of 2013/14 revenue and capital outturn for 
the period to 31 December 2013 for the Council’s General Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account. 

Background 

2 This report updates the information presented to Cabinet on 20 November 
showing the forecasted revenue and capital outturn based on expenditure and 
income up to 30 September 2013 and incorporates the recommended 
changes to cash limits within Service Groupings agreed at that time. 

3 The report also provides an update on the Collection Funds’ performance in 
respect of Council Tax and Business Rates. 

Revenue - Current Position to 31 December 2013 

4 The table overleaf compares the forecast with the revised budgets and is 
shown in more detail in Appendices 2 and 3. 

5 The following adjustments have been made to the Original Budget that was 
agreed by Full Council in February 2013: 

(i) agreed budget transfers between Service Groupings; 

(ii) additions to budget for items outside the cash limit (for Cabinet 
approval); 

(iii) planned use of or contribution to Earmarked Reserves (see 
Appendix 4). 

 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 411



 

 

Note:  Negative figures in the variance column represent an underspend or overachievement of 
income  

 
6 The sums Service Groupings have proposed as being outside the Cash Limit 

are detailed below: 

SERVICE 
GROUPING 

PROPOSAL Amount 

 

ACE 
 
Neighbourhoods 
 
 
RED 
 
 
Resources 
 
 

 

Pay Protection from At Risk Register 
 
MTFP Mitigation 
Winter Maintenance 
 
Asset Management – Surplus Property Security 
Costs 
 
Discretionary Rate Relief 
Coroner’s Service 
 

£m 

0.007 
 

0.440 
0.402 

 
0.083 

 
 

-0.330 
0.032 

 

Total  0.634 

 

Original 

Budget 

2013/14

Budget - 

incorporating 

adjustments

Service 

Groupings 

Forecast of 

Outturn

Forecasted 

Variance

£'000 £'000 
[...]
per Authority I&E Account -30,047 -29,323 724

HRA services share of Corporate and Democratic Core 1,085 1,085 0

Net Cost of services but not allocated to specific services 402 402 0

Net cost of HRA Services -28,560 -27,836 724

Interest Payable and Similar Charges 12,447 10,862 -1,585

Direct Revenue Financing [Balancing Item on HRA] 16,217 17,078 861

Interest and Investment Income -104 -104 0

[Surplus]  / Deficit for the year on HRA services 0 0 0

Forecasted 

Variance

Page 437



Page 438

This page is intentionally left blank



Final 

 
 

Cabinet 
 

19th March 2014 
 

Update on the delivery of the  
Medium Term Financial Plan 3 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 
 

Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 
 

Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council and all Cabinet 
collectively 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 This report provides an update on the progress made at the end of December 

2013 on the delivery of the 2013/14 to 2016/17 Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP3). 

 
Background 

2 Cabinet has received regular updates on the progress made by the Council in 
delivering the financial targets within MTFP1 which covered the period 
2011/12 to 2014/15 and within MTFP2 which covers the period 2012/13 to 
2015/16.  These updates have also outlined the approach being taken to 
ensure the Council has a rigorous programme management framework in 
place to make certain we meet our duties under the Equalities Act, we comply 
with our duties as an employer and we consult on and communicate the 
changes being made. 
 

3 MTFP3 agreed by Council in February 2013 takes the overall savings target 
for the period from 2011/12 to 2016/17 to over £188m.   

 
4 However at Council on 26th February 2014, Members were advised that the 

latest forecast has increased the savings required by 2017 to £224m based 
on the impact of the 2015/16 Spending Round and the 2014/15 and 2015/16 
Local Government Finance Settlement. 

 
Progress to date 
 
5 
[...]
sultation – A full consultation with a range of stakeholders was undertaken on 
the MTFP prior to its agreement.  In addition, where appropriate for individual 
proposals, internal and external consultation plans are developed so that 
consultation informs the decision making process. 
 
Procurement – A number of the proposals involve the changing of existing contracts 
and this work is being taken forward through the Council’s agreed procurement 
processes. 
 
Disability Issues – Any disability impacts are being picked up through the Equality 
Impact Assessments undertaken. 
 
Legal Implications – The legal implications of any decisions required are being 
considered as part of the delivery of the proposals. 

Page 443



Page 444

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cabinet 
 
19 March 2014 
 
Quarter 3 2013/14  
Performance Management Report  
 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team  
Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 
Councillor Simon Henig, Leader  
  

Purpose of the Report 

1. To present progress against the council’s corporate basket of performance indicators (PIs) 
and report other significant performance issues for the third quarter of 2013/14.     

  
Background 

2. This is the third quarterly corporate performance report of 2013/14 for the council highlighting 
performance for the period October to December 2013.  The report contains information on 
key performance indicators, risks and Council Plan progress.   

 
3. The report sets out an overview of performance and progress by Altogether priority theme. 

Key performance indicator progress is reported against two indicator types which comprise of: 

a. Key target indicators – targets are set for indicators where improvements can be 
measured regularly and where improvement can be actively influenced by the council 
and its partners; and 

b. Key tracker indicators – performance will be tracked but no targets are set for indicators 
which are long-term and/or which the council 
[...]
ays)
19.18 11.74 9.45

Aveage time taken to process change
of circumstances for CTR claims

(days)
21.59 12.68 10.05

Target - discrete quarter (days) 14 10.66 11 12

0

5

10

15

20

25

10000

15000

20000

25000

30000

35000

A
v
e
ra

g
e
 t

im
e
 t
a
k
e
n
 t
o
 p

ro
c
e
s
s
 c

h
a
n
g
e
 o

f 
c
ir
c
u
m

s
ta

n
c
e
s
 f
o
r 

H
B

 &
 C

T
R

 c
la

im
s
 (
d
a
y
s
)

N
u
m

b
e
r 

o
f 
c
h
a
n
g
e
s
 o

f 
c
ir
c
u
m

s
ta

n
c
e
s
 

p
ro

c
e
s
s
e
d
 f
o
r 

 H
B

 &
 C

T
R

 c
la

im
s

Page 505



 

Chart 11 – Freedom of Information (FOI) requests 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

2011/12 2012/13 2013/14

Number of FOI/EIR requests
received

240 232 227 243 208 221 189 265 227 249 319

% of FOI/EIR requests responded to
within statutory deadlines

61 69 65 66 78 80 73 70 73 85 80

Target (%) 85 85 85 85 85 85 85 85 85 85 85 85

50

55

60

65

70

75

80

85

90

95

100

100

150

200

250

300

350

%
 r

e
s
p
o
n
d
e
d
 t
o
 w

it
h
in

 d
e
a
d
lin

e

N
u
m

b
e
r 

o
f 
F

O
I/

E
IR

 r
e
q
u
e
s
ts

 r
e
c
e
iv

e
d

Page 506



 
Cabinet 
 

19 March 2014 
 

Sustainable Community Strategy  

 

Report of Corporate Management Team  

Report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 

Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council 

Councillor Brian Stephens, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Neighbourhoods and Local Partnerships 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1. To endorse the renewed Sustainable Community Strategy for County 
Durham. 

 
Background 

2. The Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS) is the overarching plan for 
County Durham which sets out our optimistic and ambitious vision for the 
future and sets the direction for the work of the County Durham Partnership.   
 

3. The present strategy, covering 2010 – 2030, has been in place for the last 
three years and is now being refreshed to reflect the changing landscape and 
need to deliver services with fewer resources.  The new strategy will therefore 
embed s
[...]
s Strategy has been developed jointly by the council (including 
input from Public Health) and the county Durham & Darlington Foundation 
Trust, and was consulted upon widely with a range of partners including GPs, 
Midwives, Nursery and Day care Providers and Schools during December 
2013 and January 2014. 

2 The Early Years Strategy sets out the council and partners’ ambitions to 
deliver high quality support and provision for children from pre-birth to 5 years 
old. 

3 This report seeks Cabinet approval of The Early Years Strategy, as set out in 
Appendix 2.  

Background 

4 The County Durham Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy 2014-15 and the 
Children, Young People & Families Plan 2014-17 have a shared priority to 
help children and young people make healthy choices and have the best start 
in life since evidence shows that this provides the basis for best outcomes 
throughout life.  The Early Years Strategy will contribute to the delivery of this 
key priority. 

5 The health and wellbeing outcomes of individuals and communities are 
greatly shaped by a wide variety of social, economic and environmental 
factors, such as poverty, housing, ethnicity, place of residence, education and 
environment.   

6 The health and wellbeing of young children in county Durham is significantly 
worse than the England average.   

7 The level of child poverty is worse than the England average.  In 2011 23% of 
children under the age of 16 lived in poverty in County Durham. 

8 In order to narrow the gap and improve outcomes for children and their 
families in County Durham, the Council will, through the deployment of its 
resources, ensure there is a determined and concerted effort to provide 

Agenda Item 12

Page 565



 
 

additional support to those children and families who are vulnerable and in 
greatest need.   

9 We must ensure that our services provide appropriate and effective levels of 
support to children and families most in need of additional and early help.  
[...]

p
o

rts 1
0

.3%
. Th

is m
a

k
e

s th
e

 d
iffe

re
n

ce
 to

 E
n

g
la

n
d

 n
o

t sign
ifica

n
t. 

N
o

t sign
ifica

n
tly

 d
iffe

re
n

t to
 E

n
gla

n
d

S
ign

ifica
n

tly
 b

e
tte

r th
a

n
 E

n
gla

n
d

Y
e

s
Im

p
ro

ve
d

 fro
m

 p
re

vio
u

s p
ro

file

N
o

N
o

t im
p

ro
ve

d
 fro

m
 p

re
vio

u
s p

ro
file

P
re

v
e

n
tab

le
 

m
o

rta
lity

H
e

a
lth

 

p
ro

te
ctio

n

W
id

e
r 

d
e

te
rm

in
an

ts 

o
f h

e
a

lth
 

H
e

a
lth

 

im
p

ro
v

e
m

e
n

t

P
re

v
e

n
tio

n
 o

f 

ill-h
e

a
lth

20
1

2
 P

ro
file

N
e

w
 in

d
icato

r

N
e

w
 in

d
icato

r

In
d

ica
to

r h
a

s ch
a

n
ge

d

N
e

w
 in

d
icato

r

20
1

3
 P

ro
file

In
d

ica
to

r h
a

s ch
a

n
ge

d

N
e

w
 in

d
icato

r

Page 586



 

 

Cabinet 
 
19 March 2014 
 
Local Safeguarding Children Board 
Annual Report 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Report of  Rachael Shimmin, Corporate Director of Children and 
Adult Services & Cllr Ossie Johnson, Portfolio holder for Children 
and Young people 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide members with information in 
respect of the Annual Report of the County Durham Local Safeguarding 
Children Board which sets out the work of multi-agency partners to 
ensure effective arrangements are in place to safeguard and protect 
vulnerable children and young people from abuse and neglect. The 
report sets out achievement s in 2012/13 and priorities and challenges 
for 2014. 
 

Background 
 

2. Durham Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) is a statutory body 
established under the Children Act 2004. It is independently chaired (as 
required by statute) and consists of senior representatives of all the 
principle stakeholders working together to safeguard children and young 
people in Durham. 

 
3. Its statutory objectives are to: 

• Coordinate local work to safeguard and promote the welfare of 
children 

• Ensure the effectiveness of i
[...]

o

n
ta

c
t 
p

ix
le

y
.c

la
rk

e
@

d
u

rh
a
m

.g
o

v
.u

k
 

 
                 

Page 641



 
4

8
                                 

Page 642


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2014
	3 Council Plan and Service Plans 2014-2017 - Report of Assistant Chief Executive [Key Decision: CORP/A/03/14/01]
	Item 3 (2) CouncilPlanFINAL

	4 School Admission Arrangements Academic Year 2015/2016 - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services [Key Decision: CAS/03/14]
	5 County Durham Plan and Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule: Submission - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development [Key Decision: R&ED/01/14]
	Item 5 (2) CDP - Appendix 2 FINAL
	Item 5 (3) CDP - Appendix 3
	Item 5 (4) CDP - Appendix 4

	6 Homesteading Scheme - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development [Key Decision: R&ED/03/14]
	7 Review of the Garden Waste Collection Service - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services [Key Decision: NS/19/13] [MTFP Ref: NS17]
	Item 7 (2) Review of Garden Waste Appendix 3 FINAL

	8 Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 2013/14 for General Fund and Housing Revenue Account - Period to 31 December 2013 - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	9 Update on the delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 3 - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	10 Quarter 3 2013/14 Performance Management Report - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	11 Sustainable Community Strategy - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	Item 11 (2) Sustainable CS FINAL

	12 The Early Years Strategy - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services
	Item 12 (2) Early Years Strategy Appendix 2 FINAL PDF

	13 Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services
	Item 13 (2) LSCB Annual Report 201314 FINAL




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on 
Wednesday 19 March 2014 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council) in the Chair 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Brown, L Hovvels, O Johnson, A Napier, M Nicholls, M Plews, B Stephens 
and E Tomlinson  
 
Apologies: 

An apology for absence were received from Councillor N Foster   
 
Also Present: 

Councillors  J Armstrong, D Bell, C Carr, J Clare, M Dixon, S Graham, S Guy, I Jewell, R 
Lumsdon, J Shuttleworth, T Smith, P Stradling, R Todd and M Williams   
 
 

1 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2014 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 
No declarations of interest were reported. 
 

3 Council Plan and Service Plans 2014-2017  
[Key Decision: CORP/A/03/14/01]  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive on the draft 
Council Plan for 2014-17 before being submitted for approval by Council on 2 April 
2014 (for copy see file of minutes). 
   
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 

4 School Admission Arrangements Academic Year 2015/2016  
[Key Decision: CAS/03/14]  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services on the proposed admission arrangements for Community and Voluntary 
Controlled Schools for the 2015/16 academic year (for copy see file of minutes). 



 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 

5 County Durham Plan and Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule: 
Submission  
[Key Decision: R&ED/01/14]  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development which advised on the comments received following the final 
statutory consultation on the Pre-Submission Draft version of the County Durham 
Plan and the Community Infrastructure Levy Draft Charging Schedule (for copy see 
file of minutes). 
 
Cabinet members referred to the extensive consultation process that had been 
undertaken, and thanked all those who had been involved. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 

6 Homesteading Scheme  
[Key Decision: R&ED/03/14]  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development which sought approval for the introduction of a discounted 
sales scheme for long term empty homes owned by either the Council or housing 
associations in County Durham (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 

7 Review of the Garden Waste Collection Service 
[Key Decision: NS/19/13]  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhood Services 
which detailed the results of the garden waste consultation, and, sought approval to 
introduce a charge for the collection of garden waste from the kerbside from 2015 
(for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 
 



8 Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 2013/14 for General Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account - Period to 31 December 2013 - Report of 
Corporate Director, Resources  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
provided a forecast of 2013/14 revenue and capital outturn for the period to 31 
December 2013 for the Council’s General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (for 
copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 

9 Update on the delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 3  
 

The Cabinet received a report of the Assistant Chief Executive updating on the 
progress made at the end of December 2013 on the delivery of the 2013/14 to 
2016/17 Medium Term Financial Plan  (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Cabinet commented on the successful processes that were put in place to deliver 
the plan, and congratulated all for their involvement.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

10 Quarter 3 2013/14 Performance Management Report  
 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which presented 
progress against the Council’s corporate basket of performance indicators and 
reported on other significant performance issues for the third quarter of 2013/14 (for 
copy see file of minutes). 
 
Cabinet members were pleased to report that 80% of the reported indicators were 
either approaching, meeting or exceeding targets. Members commented on some 
of the achievements that had been made by the Authority, and were delighted that 
the Council had been awarded the 2014 Local Government Chronicle ‘Council of 
the Year’. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 

11 Sustainable Community Strategy  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which presented 
the renewed Sustainable Community Strategy is the overarching plan for County 
Durham which sets out our optimistic and ambitious vision for the future and sets 
the direction for the work of the County Durham Partnership (for copy see file of 
minutes). 



 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendation contained in the report be approved. 
 

12 The Early Years Strategy  
 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director Children and Adults 
Services which presented The Early Years Strategy which sets out the council and 
partners’ ambitions to deliver high quality support and provision for children from 
pre-birth to 5 years old (for copy see file of minutes). 

Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 

13 Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report  
 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services which presented the Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 
which sets out the work of multi-agency partners to ensure effective arrangements 
are in place to safeguard and protect vulnerable children and young people from 
abuse and neglect. The report sets out achievement s in 2012/13 and priorities and 
challenges for 2014 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 


